# TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE SUPPLY OF MAINTENANCE SERVICES Issue 6 / January 2012 For Information Only

terms conditions and provisions whether proposed by the Customer shall only come into device between the Company shall accepted the Customer's order which, if a quotation has been issued, must be within any time specified in the quotation and until acceptance of the order the Company shall specified in the quotation and until acceptance of the order the Company shall be done of the Customer's order which, if a quotation has been issued, must be within any time specified in the quotation and until acceptance of the order the Company shall specified in the quotation and until acceptance of the order the Company shall specified in the quotation and until acceptance of the order the Company shall be done of the Customer's order which, if a quotation has been issued, must be within any time specified in the quotation and until acceptance of the order the Company shall be under no obligation to the Customer's order which, if a quotation has been issued, must be within any time specified in the quotation and until acceptance of the order the Company and the Customer's order which is a device terms are noveled and company. Inortantian on advice given orally or constrained in the Company shall be constrainty acceptance of such of the terms conditions and the company and the Customer's builties metation. Advectise one terms are noveled and the company shall not constitute acceptance of such of terms conditions or provisions.

 Which terms conditions and provisions whether proposed by the Customer orally or in writing and signed by a duily authorised officer of the Company, not terms condition or warranty or representation (whether express or implied by statute, law, custom or usage) as to the nature, quality, or means of performance or fitness of the Services from the Company in the Customer.

 Unless the Company devices to the Company is authorised to make any representation to he supply of the Service.
 Song active as the for or the Company is authorised to make any representation on behalf of the Company

1.5 Only a duly authorised officer of the Company is authorised to make representations on enders on intervent on interven

sceived within this period the contract will be deemed to have automatically renewed for another peniod equia to the imital have period sportence or the contract will be deemed to have automatically renewed for another peniod equia to the imital have period sportence or renew of a not the contract will be deemed to have automatically renewed for another peniod equia to the imital have period equia to the installation by repairing or, at its option, replacing all or part of the installation (the 'Fault Repair Service'). If the Company considers that it is eccessary to replace all or part of the installation other than resulting from normal wear and tear it may make additional charges under Clause 6 for the replacement parts. All replaced parts shall remain the property of the Company on an exchange basis and the Customer warrants that these will not be subject to accessary to replace all or part of the installation other than resulting from normal wear and tear it may make additional charges under Clause 6 for the replacement parts. All replaced parts shall remain the property of the Company on an exchange basis and the Customer warrants that these will not be subject to accessary to replace all or part of the installation other than resulting from normal wear and tear it may make additional charges under Clause 6 for the replacement parts. All replaced parts shall remain the property of the Company on an exchange basis and the Customer warrants that these will not be subject to accessary to replace all or part of the installation other than resulting from normal wear and tear it may make additional charges under Clause 6 for the replacement parts. All replaced parts shall remain the property of the Company on an exchange basis and the Customer warrants that these will not be subject to accessary to replace the subject to accessary to

3.1 Subject to the terms and conditions hereinater appearing the Company shall from the Commencement Date uses is reasonable endeavours to correct a fault in the installation to the installation the "hard Hereinater appearing or, at its option, replacing all or part of the installation to the therm resulting from normal wear and text in may make additional charges under Cause 6 1 of the replacement parts. All replaced parts shall remain the property of the Company on an exchange barres will not be subject to any thin or normal wear and text in may make additional charges under Cause 6 1 of the replacement parts. All replaced parts shall remain the property of the Company on an exchange barres will not be subject to any thin or normal wear and text in may make additional charges under Cause 6 1 of the replacement parts. All replaced parts shall remain the property of the Company on an exchange barres will not be subject to any thing party line or activery barres into active parts and the property of the company of the

In the pault begar service extens to tauts resulting from normal wear and tear and in particular but without limitation, does not cover faults resulting from: insues; the Customers faultine to perform its obligations under this Contract; unauthorder deviations, including without limitation incore faults resulting from: insues; the Customers faultine aver plaints; unauthorder deviations, including without limitation incore faults resulting from: insues; the Customers faultine aver plaints; unauthorder deviations, including without limitation incore faults; insufficiency in and unaution deviations, including without limitation incore and munitity levels; insufficiency insufficiency

istallation y has not carried out a PCI for the installation prior to this Contract then the Company shall be entitled to

If the Company has not carried out a PCI for the installation prive to this Contract them the Company shall be entitled to Carry out a pre-interimentence inspection (PMI) or test of the installation Give the Customer a written estimate for restoring the installation to a standard, which, in the opinion of the Company is reasonable and capable of being maintained. The inspection shall be subject to a supplementary charge, payable by the Customer to the Company pursuant to Clause 6. If the Customer a existence of the installation to a standard, which, in the opinion of the Company is reasonable and capable of being maintained. The inspection shall be subject to a supplementary charge, payable by the Customer to the Company pursuant to Clause 6. The Customer all pay the Company's estimate then the Company supplementary charge or pays and labor are estimated pursuant to Clause 6. If the Customer rejects the Company's estimate then the Company may (without affecting its accrued rights) terminate this Contract with immediate effect by giving the Customer written notice.

6. Charges 6.1 The Customer shall pay to the Company the charges shown in the contract ("the Basic Charge") (as may be increased in accordance with this clause 6) for the Services no later than the first day of the month following the Commencement Date and thereafter on each anniversary of the Commencement Date 6.1 The Customer shall gay to the Company the charges blown in the contract (the Basic Charge v) (as may be increased in accordance with this clause 6) for the Services no later than the first day of the month following the Commencement Date and thereafter on each anniversary of the Commencement Date unders and utility. Contract is terminated in accordance with the internet of the basic charge by giving to the Customer not less than 30 day's prior written notice, provided that any such increase shall not exceed a percentage representation increases in the service and the presentage increase in the general Relative Prior Market Start Prior Body with the service and the service and the prior Prior Body with a day of the date of the notice date of the prior increases erife and or days prior written notice, provided that any such increase shall not exceed a percentage increase in the General Prior Body with a day of the date of the notice date of the prior increases erife and or days guide to the prior form the Commencement Date or the date on which the immediately preceding increase came into effect pursuant to this clause 6.2 until a period of at least one year has elapsed since the date on which the immediately preceding increase came into effect pursuant to this clause 6.2.
6.3 The Company may from time to time increase is basic charge by an amount exceeding the amount clause data in an accordance with Clause 6.2 and shall give the Customer shall give the Customer shall exceed of general Bacer and the correase Note of such increases. The Customer shall have the right to terminate this Contract by written notice (written notice written notin written notice written notice written

cumstances Where beformany responds to a fault report and no fault is found to exist by the Company or the fault reported is not one covered by the contract; Where beformance of the Company's obligations is made more difficult or costly by a breach of the Customers obligations inder this contract; Where beforemance of the Company's obligations is made more difficult or costly as a result of the introduction of legislation or regulations, or increase in (or new) tax, import duties or levy (including without limitation VAT) imposed on the services, or fluctuation Where the performance of the Company's obligations is made more difficult or costly as a result of the introduction of legislation or regulations, or increase in (or new) tax, import duties or levy (including without limitation VAT) imposed on the services, or fluctuation

c. Where the performance of the Company's obligations is made more difficult or costly as a result of the introduction of legislation or regulations, or changes to existing legislation or regulations, or increase in (or new) tax, import duties or lewy (including without limitation VAT) imposed on the services, or fluctuation in exchange rates:
d. Where the performance of the Company's obligations is made more difficult or costly due to any alternation in or addition to the Customers requirements;
e. Where the performance of the Company's obligations is made more difficult or costly due to interplote overline work attraining from causes for which the Company is not directly responsible;
f. Where in order to repair a fault in the installation, the Company considers it necessary to replace all or part of the installation and does so pursuant to clause 3.1
i. Where services are carried out outside Working Hours under this Contract as defined in clause 3.4;
i. Where services are carried out outside Working Hours under this Contract as defined in clause 3.4;
i. Where services are carried out outside Working Hours under this Contract as defined in clause 3.4;
i. Where services are carried out outside Working Hours under the Contrace 7.0;
i. Shore the Company agrees to provide the Services in respect of additional equipment to the installation pursuant to Clause 3.5;
i. The Company shall have the right to invoice the Customer of a partial supply of the Services. If tall payment of any rule agrees payable hereunder is not made on the date on which it is due then interest shall thereafter be payable on the outstanding balance both after as well as before any identified on the Charges as the Company, make provision for payment of the interplate the relation of any right of set of any r

10 Any additional to the provide a second s

Not to allow any performance of any services reasonably reaction including without limitation, a statistactory mains power source and a builting without any additional charge being made to the Customer provided: To provide a working environment suitable for the installation including without limitation, a statistactory mains power source and a builting without any additional charge being made to the Customer provided: The Company shall repeat the performance of any services carried out under this Contract which are proved to its reasonable satisfaction to be defective without any additional charge being made to the Customer provided: The Customer has paid all charges for the Services in full, and The installation is not defective by treason of the Customer's breach of its obligations under this Contract and in particular but without limitation no unauthorised repairs or alterations have been made to the defective installation; and The installation in this been maintained and used with reasonable care and in accordance with the Company's and or manulacture's and/or mapulacture's a

# 8.2 If after reasonable efforts (including repeating the performance of the relevant services) the Company is unable to rectify or identify the source of the fault in the Fault Report then such fault shall be deemed not to be covered by this Contact and the Company shall be deemed to have fully discharged its obligations relating therein. 9. Unitation of Liability 9. The Company accepts lability arising at law for: a. Personal injury or death directly attributable to the negligence of the Company; and a. Personal injury or death directly attributable to the negligence of the Company; and a. Personal injury or death directly attributable to the negligence of the Company; and a. Personal injury or death directly attributable to the negligence of the Company; and a. Personal injury or death directly attributable to the negligence of the Company; and a. Personal injury or death directly attributable to the negligence of the Company; and a. Personal injury or death directly indiced to the Company in connection with the supply of the Services. 9.2 The Company shall have fault and inder Clause 9.1 (b) above shall not exceed 51,000,000 or the amount that the Company has received from the Customer for the Services, which ever is the lesser. 9.3 Subject to the liability expressly accepted by the Company under this Clause 9 the Company shall not be liabile to the Customer for any loss, expense or damage of any kind (whether direct, indirect, lindirect, lindirec

supply the Services. 9.5 No officer or employee of the Company shall be liable to the Customer in any circumstances for any loss, expenses or damage of any kind (whether direct, financial or consequential and whether arising from negligence or otherwise) arising from any act or omission of his during the performance of his employment or other duines. All officers and employees of the Company shall be liable to the Customer in any circumstances for any loss, expenses or damage of any kind (whether direct, financial or consequential and whether arising from negligence or otherwise) arising from any act or omission of his during the performance of his employment or other duines. All officers and employees of the Company from time to time shall be emptide to the exemptions, limitations, terms and conditions in this Cortact, and for this purpose only the Company retes in the sind form any act or omission of his during the performance of his employment or other duines. All officers and employees of the Customer for any loss, damage or injury to the extent that it arises from or is caused by the acts of omissions of the Customer or others including, without limitations, terms and conditions in this Cortact, and for this purpose on the Customers failure to comply with the Company's and/or manufacturer's and/or supplier's instructions as applicable.

as applicable. 3.7 The Company's plant not be liable in any way for any faiture or delay in performing under this Contract resulting from circumstances beyond the Company's reasonable control. 3.8 The Customer acknowledges that the liable in any way for any faiture or delay in performing under this Contract resulting from circumstances beyond the Company's reasonable control. 3.8 The Customer acknowledges that the liable in any way for any faiture or delay in performing under this Contract resulting from circumstances beyond the Company's reasonable control. 3.8 The Customer acknowledges that the liable in any way for any faiture or delay in performing under this Contract dees not impose or imply and shall not be deemed to impose or imply any additional duties or obligations on the part of the Company by reason of its pose expert in its field or otherwise and the Customer hereby agrees to specificably exclude any such additional duties and/or responsibilities. 10 Projectary Rights

10 Proprietary Rights 10.1 All copyinght, design rights, trademarks, knowhow, patent trade secret and other proprietary and intellectual property right in the Services, and all information which the Company may provide to the Customer or its agents shall (as between the parties) belong to and at all times remain vested in the Company, and the Customer shall not acquire any intellectual property rights or license relating to the Services and may not copy or initiate the Services. 10.2 The Customer shall rot as confidential all information of a confidential all notificantial net which the Company may make available to it (the "Confidential Information") and shall not without the prior written consent of the Company: a. Exploit any part of the Confidential Information of a confidential and write the Services; or b. Disclose any part of the Confidential Information da confidential anary the Services; or b. Disclose any part of the Confidential Information confidential anary end of the Confidential Information; and confidential anary end on the tran to its enginyees or Customers (or particultal Customers) who need to know the Confidential Information for any purpose of enjoying the services provided that; b. Such person on wes an express cut of the Customer. 10.3 The provisions of this Clauses 10 shall survive the termination of this Contract. 11 Termination

10.3 The provisions of this Clause 10 shall survive the terminate this Contract.
11 Termination
11.1 The Company or the Customer (as applicable) may terminate this Contract in accordance with Clauses 2.2 and 6.3.
11.2 The Company shall have the injet to terminate this Contract in contract or commits any continuing or serious breach of this Contract and fails to remedy such breach (if remediable) within 10 working days of the Company's notice to do so; or
b.ry of the Indiving events occurs.
any the Customer support of the winding up of or for an admitistration order to be made in relation to the Customer as series to customer remains unsatified for more than seven days; or a nedwer is appointed with respect to any of the Customers asserts:
i. A petition is presented for the winding up of or the apposed or prime of the debts or is deemed unable to pay is debts for the purposes of the insolvency legislation, or cases or threatens to suspands or thereatens to suspands or the purposes of an algomation or reconstruction on terms approved in writing by the C customer is unikely to be in a position to fulfil the Contract or any transaction pursuant there(s);
w. A petition is presented dation the Customer is any of the partnership) appears unable to pay it debts or is depresent;
w. A petition is presented dation the Customer is a oping concern, or as result of any change in the powers or its and or depresent pay is a debt or is deemets;
w. The Customer (or if a partnership any of the partnership) appears unable to pay it debts or is depresented approximation or the continue performing the Sarvices is recorded or nor renew enders.
w. The Company's shallatory or the governmental authority or leaves to carry on its continue performing the Sarvices is recorded or nor renew shall appresented and in relation or its continue performing the Sarvices is recorded or nor renew shallappresented and the company orent is () and (0) allo

se notified in writing to the other party. Each party shall promptly notify

I customer shall not be entitled to assign the benefit of this contract whether in whole of in part of to traitsler, delegate or subcontract and Company shall have the right to assign or otherwise transfer, sub-contract, delegate all or any of its rights and obligations hereunder to a Scottract shall in all respect be governed by English Law and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts S Severability

enfor 12.5 The c 12.6

Waiver express or function of this Contract or any reason, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be affected and the parties shall enter into negotiations in good faith to find a replacement for the provisions, which is of similar economic effect. Waiver condition of this Contract or any breach by the Customer may be terminated by the Company at any time. No such waiver shall constitute a continuing waiver nor shall it prevent the Company from acting upon that or any subsequent breach or from Construction of this Contract is not to be affected by any heading. Notices Waiver or for the company of the company of the second of the company of the remaining provisions shall not be a waiver or forfeture of such rights. 12.4 Any

12.6 Notices When the partnership for the partnership or agency between the parties and no party shall hold out as an agent for the other party.